Office of the President cif the Borough of Queens, 
Long island City, February 13, 1908. 	JJJ 

Mr. P. F. McGOWAN, President, Board of Aldermen, New York: 
Dear Sir—Herewith I forward a resolution for the issuance of Special Revenue 

Bonds in the amount of one thousand seven hundred dollars ($1,700), for the purpose 
of rebuilding the sewer in Fourteenth avenue, between Twenty-seventh and Thirtieth 
streets, Whitestonc, Third Ward, Borough of Queens, which sewer is in a dilapidated 
and dangerous condition; there. are at present three large openings within a distance

[...]

Greater New York Charter, hereby order that the Commissioner of Street Cleaning 
may purchase for the use of the Department of Street Cleaning an automobile without 
resort to public letting; provided that the cost of such automobile shall not exceed the 
sum or price of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500). 

Which was referred to the Committee on Public Letting. 

The President laid before the Board the following communications from the Com-
missioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity: 

No. 274. 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity,

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 	of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
applied to paying the bills of the Citizens' Water Supply Company and the Bowery Bay 
Improvement Company for water supplied in the First Ward of the Borough of 
Queens, during the months of October, November and December, 1907.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of fifty-four thousand dollars ($54,000), the proceeds whereof to be used 
by the President of the Borough of Brooklyn for the purpose of paying Inspectors of 
Regulating, Grading and Paving in the Bureau of Highways. 

R. S. DOULL, JAMES W. REDMOND, JOHN DIEMER, ARTHUR H. 
MURPHY, JOHN D.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
hereby -is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of two thousand five hundred and twelve dollars and fifty cents ($2,512.50), 
to enable the Commissioner of Correction to carry out the provisions of the resolution 
of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment adopted January to, 1908, concurred in 
by the Board of Aldermen January 21, 1908, and approved by the Mayor January 28,

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section t88 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of fifteen thousand four hundred dollars ($15,400), or as much thereof 
as may be necessary, the proceeds whereof to be applied to the payment of the 
salaries for the year 1908 of Clerks and Interpreters authorized to be appointed in 
the offices of the City Clerk, in order to carry out the requirements of the new 
Marriage License Law, as follows: Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, six 
Clerks and two Interpreters, eight thousand eight hundred dollars ($8,800) ; Borough 
of Brooklyn, four Clerks and two Interpreters, six thousand six hundred dollars 
($6,600). 

R. S. DOULL, JAMES W. REDMOND, ARTHUR H. MURPHY, JOHN MUL-
VANEY, JOHN J. COLLINS, WM. P. KENNEALLY, FRANK L. DOWLING. 
Committee on Finance. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
man Dowling moved the adoption of this report.

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000), for the purpose of 
cleaning and repairing sewers, and the purchase of necessary equipment and supplies 
for the Bureau of Sewers, under the supervision of the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan. 	 • 

R. S. DOULL, JAMES W. REDMOND, JOHN DIEMER, ARTHUR H.